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NEEDHAM PLANNING BOARD
Tuesday, April 5, 2022

7:15 p.m.

Virtual Meeting using Zoom
Meeting ID: 826-5899-3198
(Instructions for accessing below)

To view and participate in this virtual meeting on your phone, download the “Zoom Cloud Meetings”
app in any app store or at www.zoom.us. At the above date and time, click on “Join a Meeting” and
enter the following Meeting ID: 826-5899-3198

To view and participate in this virtual meeting on your computer, at the above date and time, go to
www.zoom.us click “Join a Meeting” and enter the following ID: 826-5899-3198

Or to Listen by Telephone: Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
US: +1 312 626 6799 or +1 646 558 8656 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669 900 9128 or +1
253 215 8782 Then enter ID: 826-5899-3198

Direct Link to meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/82658993198

ANR Plan — Gordon C. Russell, Petitioner, (Property located at 18 and 62 Brookside Road, Needham, MA).
Public hearings:

7:20 p.m. Amendment to Major Project Site Plan Special Permit No. 91-7: Henry Hospitality Inc., d/b/a
The James, 18 Cliftondale Street, Roslindale, MA, Petitioner. (Property located at 1027 Great
Plain Avenue, Needham, Massachusetts). Regarding request to permit up to 69 outdoor seats
by the James Pub on 5 on-site parking spaces. Please note: This hearing will not proceed on
April 5, 2022 and will be re-noticed for a later date to be determined.

7:45 p.m. Amendment to Major Project Site Plan Special Permit No. 2005-07: Carbon Health Medical
Group of Florida, PA, 300 California St (Suite 700), San Francisco, CA and Needham
Gateway LLC, 66 Cranberry Lane, Needham, Massachusetts, Petitioners. (Property located at
100 and 120 Highland Avenue, Needham, Massachusetts). Regarding request for a new
principal use in the subject property, described as a medical professional office providing
primary and walk-in medical care. Please note: This hearing has been continued from the
March 15, 2022 meeting.

De Minimus Change: Major Project Site Plan Special Permit No. 2019-03: PM Story Corporation, (President
Apirak Chuenprapa), 952 Great Plain Avenue, Petitioner. (Property located at 952 Great Plain Avenue, formerly
946 Great Plain Avenue, Needham, Massachusetts). Regarding request to allow deliveries to be made from the
public way.

Decision: Major Project Site Plan Special Permit No. 2022-01: Needham Farmer’s Market, Inc., 28 Perrault
Road, Apt. #1, Needham, MA 02494 and Town of Needham, 1471 Highland Avenue, Needham, MA,


http://www.zoom.us/
http://www.zoom.us/
https://us02web.zoom.us/s/82658993198

8.

9.

Petitioners. (Property located at Greene’s Field, Needham, Massachusetts, shown on Assessors Plan No. 50 as
Parcel 31-02 containing 108,278). Regarding request to operate a farmers market on a portion of Greene’s Field
on Sundays during the renovation of the Town Common.

Planning Board Vote and Recommendation on Article 1: Amend Zoning By-Law -Schedule of Use Regulations,
Brew Pub and Microbrewer for the May 2022 Special Town Meeting.

Planning Board Report on Article 7 referral from the May 2021 Annual Town Meeting. Citizens Petition Map
Change to Single Residence B District. Property bounded generally to the northwest by Kendrick Street, to the
northeast by the State Circumferential Highway, to the southeast by Cheney Street, and to the southwest by
Hunting Road.

Request to Release Performance Bond: Hutter Ridge Definitive Subdivision: Southfield Associates c/o Petrini
Corporation, 187 Rosemary Street, Needham, MA 02494, Petitioner (Property located at 1135 Webster Street,
Needham, MA).

Minutes.

Report from Planning Director and Board members.

10. Correspondence.

(Items for which a specific time has not been assigned may be taken out of order.)



TOWN OF NEEDHAM
MASSACHUSETTS

500 Dedham Avenue

PLANNING BOARD Needham, MA 02492

781-455-7550

APPLICATION FOR ENDORSEMENT OF PLAN
BELIEVED NOT TO REQUIRE APPROVAL

Submit three (3} copies. One copy to be filed with the Planning Board and one with the Town Clerk as required by Section 81-P, Chapter
41 of the General Laws. This application must be accompanied by the Original Tracing and three (3) copies of the plan.

To the Planning Board:

The undersigned, believing that the accompanying plan of land in the Town of Needham does not constitute a subdivision within

the meaning of the Subdivision Control Law, for the reasons outlined below, herewith submits said plan for a determination and
endorsement that Planning Board approval under the Subdivision Control Law is not required.

i.

(If the applicant is not the owner, written authorization to act as agent Zbc'attached)

Name of Applicant G.]ofden . ﬂusse”

address 7. Proolks de ROQA} Wc‘lGSIC:} , MA oz« 8|

Name of Engineeror Surveyor_ 3 (@686 Bhna., Ine

addess_ {o  Baad 5-\-&6‘«‘} Bast Walpole, MA ozZo3z

eed of property recorded in ‘A‘P “ egis
. SN

Location and descriptio ofprbpmy-ﬁ 'B ﬁﬂé :&' @2- 3@ ql-)l S‘Q

Preokeilde Road

Reasons approval is not required (check as applicable):

% Every lot shown has the area and frontage required by the Zoning By-Law on a way, as defined by Section 81-L,
Chapter 41 of the General Laws.’ ( LeT | G~d Lov z\

b) Land designated Letr 3 | shall not be used as separate building lot(s) but
only together with adjacent lots having the required area and frontage.

c) Lot(s) baving less than required frontage or area resulted from a taking for public purpose or have been recorded prior
10 3/26/1925, no land is available to make up the deficiency and the frontage and land area of such lots are not being
reduced by the plan. .

d)

Signature of Applicant% ! A ¢ (_\_

Addess @2 Broolk 51 de Rmxé, \ue\(es\e:h MmA

By (agent) 62 4‘( & \
Application accepted this \ dayof M (Gr"v-‘_ 2()4/7/

as duly submitted under the rules and regulgjg)ns of the ley;('ng Board.

p_ N dalUA
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WILDER, SHEA & HIMMELBERGER, LLP
Counselors at Law
One Hollis Street, Suite 400
Wellesley, Massachusetts 02482

Fax (781) 235-8242

Leslie B. Shea Telephone (781) 235-3400
David J. Himmelberger Telephone (781) 237-8180

February 16, 2022

Alexandra Clee,
Assistant Town Planner
Town of Needham

500 Dedham Street .
Needham, MA 02492

Re: ANR Plan for Brookside Road
Dear Ms. Clee:

| represent Gordon Russell, GRSR Brookside Road Realty Trust, and 193 Worcester
Road Associates, LLC in connection with a proposed ANR Plan for 18 and 62
Brookside Road, Needham. Accordingly, your email to Mr. Russell, sent January 28,
2022, which provided your comments regarding the proposed ANR Plan has been
shared with me. While | agree with your comments numbered 1 and 4, | believe that
comments 2 and 3 are inapplicable to the ANR process.

Please find attached a revised proposed ANR Plan that now provides setbacks from
all buildings to current and proposed lot lines, while also including bearings for all
parcels affected by the proposed ANR Plan. However, | believe that the inclusion of
build factor calculations for all new proposed building lots, and calculations of upland
portions of the two buildable lots shown in plan, Lot 1 and Lot 2, are not required for
the consideration and approval of the ANR Plan.

Pursuant to MGL ch 41, s 81P, the Planning Board is required to endorse an ANR
Plan “unless such plan shows a subdivision”. Endorsement of an ANR Plan may not
be refused if each lot shown demonstrates that it possesses the required frontage
under the local zoning bylaws. In the instant case, the land is located within the
Single Residence A District, for which frontage of 150 feet is required. As shown in
the proposed ANR Plan, 62 Brookside Road has frontage of 200.38 feet, while .18
Brookside Road has frontage of 150 feet. As each of the two proposed Lots 1 and 2
has the requisite frontage, an endorsement of the ANR Plan is appropriate.

The controlling case on this issue is Smalley v Planning Board of Harwich, 10 Mass.
App. Ct 599 (1980). In Smalley, the Court held that the Planning Board’s judgment
under Ch 41, s 81P, “is confined to determining whether a plan shows a subdivision”.




As both Lot 1 and Lot 2 have the required frontage on a public way, the
reconfiguration of the land does not constitute a Subdivision, and therefore
endorsement of the ANR Plan is required. In short, frontage is the only pertinent
zoning dimension for determining whether a plan depicts a subdivision; and in this
case the required 150 feet of frontage for both Lots 1 and 2 is demonstrated.

Additionally, we met today with the Building Commissioner to discuss this matter and
my client's ability to raze and reconstruct a new home on Lot 2 subsequent to
receiving the Planning Board’'s endorsement of the plan. Commissioner Roche
advised that he believes that the Planning Board may endorse the ANR Plan and that
there is no prohibition to creating Lot 2 as shown on the proposed ANR Plan with the
existing pre-existing non-conforming home. While the zoning bylaws prohibit
reducing a lot’'s area or frontage if it already has or would be caused to have less
than the required area or frontage, there is nothing to prohibit adding land to an
existing ot as is proposed for existing Lot D, thereby creating new Lot 2.

Commissioner Roche also advised that, once Lot 2 is created through the
endorsement of the ANR Plan, he believes that the structure currently on the site
retains its pre-existing non-conforming status and may be reconstructed as a matter
of right, pursuant to Zoning Bylaw Section 1.4.7.3, so long as the new building is built
in compliance with all front, side and rear setbacks, lot coverage, building height, and
building story requirements.

| believe the revised proposed ANR Plan now complies with all necessary
requirements and is now ready for submittal to the Planning Board. Could you
confirm your agreement, and in the event that you disagree, advise as to the
elements that you believe are missing?

| thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours, _

David J. Himmelberger

Encly
CC: / Lee Newman, Director of Planning and Community Development
David A. Roche, CBO, Building Commissioner



From: Lee Newman

To: Alexandra Clee
Subject: FW: ANR Plan for Brookside Road
Date: Monday, March 28, 2022 11:00:47 AM

From: David Himmelberger <david@wshlawoffice.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2022 4:31 PM

To: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>

Cc: David Roche <droche@needhamma.gov>; Alexandra Clee <aclee@needhamma.gov>
Subject: RE: ANR Plan for Brookside Road

Greetings: | have reviewed your email with my client. | am not authorized to include the requested
additional language on the ANR Plan. While | can appreciate the fact that you have advised that this
request is consistent with past Needham Planning Board practice, | don’t believe that it is required
statutorily. Unless you can provide some statutory guidance or citations that compel the inclusion of
this language on an ANR Plan, my client declines to add this language, and we would request that
this matter be set down for an ANR hearing as soon as possible, and consistent with the time line set
forth in the statute. If you have any questions concerning the foregoing, please do not hesitate to
contact me. | look forward to learning of the hearing date before the Planning Board. Best regards,
David

David J. Himmelberger, Esq.
Wilder, Shea & Himmelberger, LLP
One Hollis Street, Suite 400
Wellesley, MA 02482

781 237-8180

fax 781 235-8242

FRAUD NOTICE—Hackers are using the e-mail accounts of attorneys, other
professionals and businesses to initiate fraudulent wire, transfer, and credit
card requests. Please do not send wire instructions, banking data, credit card
information, or other sensitive personal information to this office via unsecured
e-mail. Please call this office immediately if you receive an e-mail from this
office requesting that you wire, transfer funds, or provide your credit card
information.

This e-mail message, its contents, and any attachments are privileged and
confidential information intended solely for the use of the intended addressee
only. If you are not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution,
copying, or other use of this message, its contents, or any attachments is
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify

me immediately by reply e-mail, phone, or fax and delete the message. Thank
you.

From: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>


mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=2918EF72EEB4469B933B859BCB20DEC4-LEE NEWMAN
mailto:aclee@needhamma.gov
mailto:LNewman@needhamma.gov

Sent: Wednesday, March 2, 2022 3:41 PM

To: David Himmelberger <david @wshlawoffice.com>

Cc: David Roche <droche@needhamma.gov>; Alexandra Clee <aclee@needhamma.gov>
Subject: RE: ANR Plan for Brookside Road

David,

| am writing this email in response to your letter of February 16, 2022 regarding an ANR Plan for
property located at 18 and 62 Brookside Road.

It is the practice of the Needham Planning Board to require a build factor calculation (Section 4.2.5)
and Lot Area Calculation (Section 4.2.6) to appear on all ANR plans appearing before the Board. As |
understand Lot 1 or Lot 2 as reconfigured may not meet the requirements of Section 4.25 and/or
Section 4.2.6 we could add a note to the plan to clarify the lots protected nonconforming status. So
after the data is listed on the plan regarding build factor and land excluded from the lot area
calculation the following note could be provided to clarifying the lots protected nonconforming
status.

Notwithstanding any nonconformity in lot size or shape, Lot 1 and Lot 2 have the benefit of
Section 1.4.8 of the Needham Zoning By-Law, which provides that an increase in the area [or
frontage?] of an existing improved lot shall not terminate the status of a [structure or?]
building as a pre-existing non-conforming structure if it continues to be non-conforming
following such increase [in area or frontage?].

If the words | put in brackets are deleted to make the note shorter, it would read:

Notwithstanding any nonconformity in lot size or shape, Lot 1 and Lot 2 have the benefit of
Section 1.4.8 of the Needham Zoning By-Law, which provides that an increase in the area of
an existing improved lot shall not terminate the status of a building as a pre-existing non-
conforming structure if it continues to be non-conforming following such increase.

If only Lot 2 has the resulting non-conformity, then the reference to Lot 1 could also be deleted.
Given the historic practice in Needham the noted information will need to be added to the plan.
Happy to discuss further if you want to give me a call at 781-343-3120.

Lee

Lee Newman

Director of Planning and Community Development

Town of Needham

500 Dedham Avenue

Needham, MA 02492
781-455-7550 ext. 270
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From: David Himmelberger <david@wshlawoffice.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 1, 2022 3:53 PM

To: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>
Subject: ANR Plan for Brookside Road

Greetings: | am sorry | wasn’t able to return your call yesterday. | called today and left a voicemail
and am sending this email so that you will have my email address, should you wish to email me.
Thanks, David

David J. Himmelberger, Esq.
Wilder, Shea & Himmelberger, LLP
One Hollis Street, Suite 400
Wellesley, MA 02482

781 237-8180

fax 781 235-8242

FRAUD NOTICE—Hackers are using the e-mail accounts of attorneys, other
professionals and businesses to initiate fraudulent wire, transfer, and credit
card requests. Please do not send wire instructions, banking data, credit card
information, or other sensitive personal information to this office via unsecured
e-mail. Please call this office immediately if you receive an e-mail from this
office requesting that you wire, transfer funds, or provide your credit card
information.

This e-mail message, its contents, and any attachments are privileged and
confidential information intended solely for the use of the intended addressee
only. If you are not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution,
copying, or other use of this message, its contents, or any attachments is
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify

me immediately by reply e-mail, phone, or fax and delete the message. Thank
you.
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From: David Himmelberger

To: Lee Newman

Cc: David Roche; Alexandra Clee
Subject: RE: ANR Plan for Brookside Road
Date: Monday, March 28, 2022 11:25:05 AM

Greetings: This will supplement and confirm our telephone conversations of this morning. You have
advised that the submitted ANR Plan contained Build Factor and Upland calculations, and that at
least the Build Factor was incorrectly calculated. This will confirm that after speaking with my client,
he does not wish to proceed with the flawed ANR Plan and will submit one without the Build Factor
and Upland calculations. | believe this revised plan will be submitted either today or tomorrow, and
we look forward to tonight’s hearing being continued the Board’s April 5, 2022 meeting. Finally, this
will confirm that you have advised that the matter can be continued from tonight until 4/5, without
the need for an appearance by me or my client. | apologize for the incorrectly submitted plan, and
look forward to seeing you and the Board next Monday. Best regards, David

David J. Himmelberger, Esq.
Wilder, Shea & Himmelberger, LLP
One Hollis Street, Suite 400
Wellesley, MA 02482

781 237-8180

fax 781 235-8242

FRAUD NOTICE—Hackers are using the e-mail accounts of attorneys, other
professionals and businesses to initiate fraudulent wire, transfer, and credit
card requests. Please do not send wire instructions, banking data, credit card
information, or other sensitive personal information to this office via unsecured
e-mail. Please call this office immediately if you receive an e-mail from this
office requesting that you wire, transfer funds, or provide your credit card
information.

This e-mail message, its contents, and any attachments are privileged and
confidential information intended solely for the use of the intended addressee
only. If you are not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution,
copying, or other use of this message, its contents, or any attachments is
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify

me immediately by reply e-mail, phone, or fax and delete the message. Thank
you.

From: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, March 16, 2022 1:09 PM

To: David Himmelberger <david @wshlawoffice.com>

Cc: David Roche <droche@needhamma.gov>; Alexandra Clee <aclee@needhamma.gov>
Subject: RE: ANR Plan for Brookside Road

David,

As you client is not prepared to add the requested notes to the ANR plan for Brookside Road
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detailed in my email below, he should just formally file the ANR Plan he wishes to have the Planning
Board review and endorse. The Planning Board will determine if they are going to require our
standard information and disclosures to be included.

Please have your client drop off the mylar and 3 prints of the plan at the Planning Office. We will
also need the required ANR application and filing fee.

My assistant, Alex Clee is in the Planning office on Tuesday, Thursday, and Friday during normal
office hours. | have copied her on this email so that your client can coordinate his submittal with
Alex directly.

Best Regards,

Lee

From: David Himmelberger <david @wshlawoffice.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2022 4:31 PM

To: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>

Cc: David Roche <droche@needhamma.gov>; Alexandra Clee <aclee@needhamma.gov>
Subject: RE: ANR Plan for Brookside Road

Greetings: | have reviewed your email with my client. | am not authorized to include the requested
additional language on the ANR Plan. While | can appreciate the fact that you have advised that this
request is consistent with past Needham Planning Board practice, | don’t believe that it is required
statutorily. Unless you can provide some statutory guidance or citations that compel the inclusion of
this language on an ANR Plan, my client declines to add this language, and we would request that
this matter be set down for an ANR hearing as soon as possible, and consistent with the time line set
forth in the statute. If you have any questions concerning the foregoing, please do not hesitate to
contact me. | look forward to learning of the hearing date before the Planning Board. Best regards,
David

David J. Himmelberger, Esq.
Wilder, Shea & Himmelberger, LLP
One Hollis Street, Suite 400
Wellesley, MA 02482

781 237-8180

fax 781 235-8242

FRAUD NOTICE—Hackers are using the e-mail accounts of attorneys, other
professionals and businesses to initiate fraudulent wire, transfer, and credit
card requests. Please do not send wire instructions, banking data, credit card
information, or other sensitive personal information to this office via unsecured
e-mail. Please call this office immediately if you receive an e-mail from this
office requesting that you wire, transfer funds, or provide your credit card
information.


mailto:david@wshlawoffice.com
mailto:LNewman@needhamma.gov
mailto:droche@needhamma.gov
mailto:aclee@needhamma.gov

This e-mail message, its contents, and any attachments are privileged and
confidential information intended solely for the use of the intended addressee
only. If you are not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution,
copying, or other use of this message, its contents, or any attachments is
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify

me immediately by reply e-mail, phone, or fax and delete the message. Thank
you.

From: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, March 2, 2022 3:41 PM

To: David Himmelberger <david @wshlawoffice.com>

Cc: David Roche <droche@needhamma.gov>; Alexandra Clee <aclee@needhamma.gov>
Subject: RE: ANR Plan for Brookside Road

David,

| am writing this email in response to your letter of February 16, 2022 regarding an ANR Plan for
property located at 18 and 62 Brookside Road.

It is the practice of the Needham Planning Board to require a build factor calculation (Section 4.2.5)
and Lot Area Calculation (Section 4.2.6) to appear on all ANR plans appearing before the Board. As |
understand Lot 1 or Lot 2 as reconfigured may not meet the requirements of Section 4.25 and/or
Section 4.2.6 we could add a note to the plan to clarify the lots protected nonconforming status. So
after the data is listed on the plan regarding build factor and land excluded from the lot area
calculation the following note could be provided to clarifying the lots protected nonconforming
status.

Notwithstanding any nonconformity in lot size or shape, Lot 1 and Lot 2 have the benefit of
Section 1.4.8 of the Needham Zoning By-Law, which provides that an increase in the area [or
frontage?] of an existing improved lot shall not terminate the status of a [structure or?]
building as a pre-existing non-conforming structure if it continues to be non-conforming
following such increase [in area or frontage?].

If the words | put in brackets are deleted to make the note shorter, it would read:
Notwithstanding any nonconformity in lot size or shape, Lot 1 and Lot 2 have the benefit of
Section 1.4.8 of the Needham Zoning By-Law, which provides that an increase in the area of
an existing improved lot shall not terminate the status of a building as a pre-existing non-
conforming structure if it continues to be non-conforming following such increase.

If only Lot 2 has the resulting non-conformity, then the reference to Lot 1 could also be deleted.

Given the historic practice in Needham the noted information will need to be added to the plan.


mailto:LNewman@needhamma.gov
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Happy to discuss further if you want to give me a call at 781-343-3120.
Lee

Lee Newman

Director of Planning and Community Development
Town of Needham

500 Dedham Avenue

Needham, MA 02492

781-455-7550 ext. 270
https://www.needhamma.gov
https://www.needhamma.gov/1114/Planning-Board

www.needhamma.gov/NeedhamYouTube

From: David Himmelberger <david@wshlawoffice.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 1, 2022 3:53 PM

To: Lee Newman <LNewman@needhamma.gov>
Subject: ANR Plan for Brookside Road

Greetings: | am sorry | wasn’t able to return your call yesterday. | called today and left a voicemail
and am sending this email so that you will have my email address, should you wish to email me.
Thanks, David

David J. Himmelberger, Esq.
Wilder, Shea & Himmelberger, LLP
One Hollis Street, Suite 400
Wellesley, MA 02482

781 237-8180

fax 781 235-8242

FRAUD NOTICE—Hackers are using the e-mail accounts of attorneys, other
professionals and businesses to initiate fraudulent wire, transfer, and credit
card requests. Please do not send wire instructions, banking data, credit card
information, or other sensitive personal information to this office via unsecured
e-mail. Please call this office immediately if you receive an e-mail from this
office requesting that you wire, transfer funds, or provide your credit card
information.

This e-mail message, its contents, and any attachments are privileged and
confidential information intended solely for the use of the intended addressee
only. If you are not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution,
copying, or other use of this message, its contents, or any attachments is
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify

me immediately by reply e-mail, phone, or fax and delete the message. Thank
you.


https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.needhamma.gov%2f1114%2fPlanning-Board&c=E,1,K2ns7ePgikqBpjI9wg9JJ7Ag2BvLX9seMpu2reynfRd0HO1ncqPicUUAyGkKMfCXRq9uFl2yBTvhrOssxlxiX8hbZ8RXd26-28_h1yunSIe62ZWrrA,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.needhamma.gov%2f1114%2fPlanning-Board&c=E,1,O60dqHK3HhwjJ3psdTJX1IlVmyhGXUqQS3p-uf0Lv29QGN3zAfbW6vwFZ4-sc7Nqjw9FFG63nXa42OiNpQKoofSJWRvjKWu9wTyVaDDpRPo,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.needhamma.gov%2fNeedhamYouTube&c=E,1,6-mC0i8P77o9-q0olhc1Jil6tihM8mOSv50-iGsl_TVCsDg-YnS26TPZWP_a-QxbCg0VNUJ-Ua3iJOUbdTa9R89GC34K8LrCl7uk4BM2UOgcMPXDRUBzsg,,&typo=1
mailto:david@wshlawoffice.com
mailto:LNewman@needhamma.gov

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

LEGAL NOTICE

Planning Board
TOWN OF NEEDHAM

NOTICE OF HEARING

In accordance with the provisions of M.G.L., Chapter 40A, S.11; the Needham Zoning By-Laws,
Sections 7.4, 5.1.1.6, 5.1.2 and 5.1.3, the Needham Planning Board will hold a public hearing on
Tuesday, April 5, 2022 at 7:30 p.m. by Zoom Web ID Number 826-5899-3198 (further instructions
for accessing are below), regarding the application of Henry Hospitality Inc., d/b/a The James, 18
Cliftondale Street, Roslindale, MA, for a Special Permit under Site Plan Review, Section 7.4 of the
Needham Zoning By-Law.

The subject property is located at 1027 Great Plain Avenue, Needham, Massachusetts, shown on
Assessor’s Map No. 51 as Parcel 11 containing 14,800 square feet in the Center Business Zoning
District. The requested Amendment to Major Project Site Plan Special Permit would, if granted,
permit an amendment of Major Project Site Plan Special Permit No. 2007-04 dated February 4, 1992,
amended March 23, 1993, November 15, 1994, and September 8, 2015, transferred on September 24,
1996, May 8, 2001, October 20, 2009 and September 8, 2015, and transferred on October 10, 2017.
The requested amendment would permit up to 69 outdoor seats by the James Pub on 5 on-site parking
spaces located on the eastern edge of the restaurant building which the Petitioner had previously made
available for public use in the municipal parking lot on Chapel Street and on private property which
the Petitioner controls along the southern edge of the restaurant building.

In accordance with the Zoning By-Law, Section 5.1.1.6, a Special Permit is required to waive strict
adherence with the requirements of Sections 5.1.2 (Required Parking) and 5.1.3 (Parking Plan and
Design Requirement) of the Zoning By-Law. In accordance with the Zoning By-Law, Section 7.4, a
Major Project Site Plan Review Amendment is required.

To view and participate in this virtual meeting on your phone, download the “Zoom Cloud
Meetings” app in any app store or at www.zoom.us. At the above date and time, click on “Join a
Meeting” and enter the following Meeting ID: 826-5899-3198

To view and participate in this virtual meeting on your computer, at the above date and time, go
to www.zoom.us click “Join a Meeting” and enter the following ID: 826-5899-3198

Or to Listen by Telephone: Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current
location):

US: +1 312 626 6799 or +1 646 558 8656 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669 900
9128 or +1 253 215 8782 Then enter 1D: 826-5899-3198

Direct Link to meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/82658993198

The application may be viewed at this link: https://www.needhamma.gov/PBapplications . Interested
persons are encouraged to attend the public hearing and make their views known to the Planning
Board. This legal notice is also posted on the Massachusetts Newspaper Publishers Association’s
(MNPA) website at (http://masspublicnotices.org/).

NEEDHAM PLANNING BOARD

Needham Times, March 17, 2022 and March 24, 2022.


http://www.zoom.us/
http://www.zoom.us/
https://us02web.zoom.us/s/82658993198
https://www.needhamma.gov/PBapplications
http://masspublicnotices.org/

AYBSC GROUP MEMORANDUM

To: Mike Moskowitz Date: March 24, 2022
Needham Gateway LLC
PO Box 920757
Needham, Massachusetts 02492

From:  Wayne Keefner, PE, PTOE, LEED AP Proj. No. 28454.00

Re: Parking Evaluation

100 Highland Avenue — Needham, Massachusetts

BSC Group, Inc. has conducted an evaluation of the changes in parking demand related to changes in use of
retail spaces located at the commercial plaza at 100 and 120 Highland Avenue (the “Project”) in Needham,
Massachusetts. The parking evaluation consists of 48-hour traffic counts at the driveways that serve the site,
parking occupancy observations on the site, parking demand estimates related to the changes in use, and an
analysis of the impacts of the changes in use. This evaluation indicates that the existing parking supply will
accommodate the proposed changes in use, which are described in the following section.

Project Description

The Project site is located at 100 and 120 Highland Avenue at the intersection of Highland Avenue and
Second Avenue in Needham, Massachusetts. The site is currently served by a two-way driveway on Highland
Avenue and a two-way driveway along Second Avenue. The uses on the site consist of two buildings: a
10,628 square foot (sf) building that contains a Frank Webb’s Bath Center and a 12,820 sf building that
contains several uses including a Panera Bread, Omaha Steaks, SuperCuts, Hamra, and a Geico office. At the
time of this study, the SuperCuts was not in operation.

The Project will replace the Omaha Steaks, SuperCuts, and Hamra with a Carbon Health urgent care facility
consisting of approximately 3,275 sf of space. Panera Bread and Geico will remain as tenants. The site plan
is shown in Figure 1. The details of the new uses are provided in the Appendix.

The proposed uses on the site are expected to have different parking needs and trends than the existing uses
that they are replacing. This evaluation was prepared to document how the changes in use impact the existing
parking supply by collecting existing parking data, estimating anticipated parking demand for the new uses,
and developing expected future parking demand for the entire site with the new uses.

The following sections describe the evaluation.



AYBSC GROUP MEMORANDUM

Figure 1
Site Plan
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Existing Traffic Volumes

Existing traffic counts were conducted at the two driveways that serve the site to estimate the level of activity
at the site over the course of a Friday and Saturday. The counts were collected through automatic traffic
recorders (ATRs) on Friday October 29 and Saturday October 30, 2021. The count data is presented in
Figure 2 for the Friday counts and Figure 3 for the Saturday counts and the detailed data is provided in the
Appendix.

Figure 2
Weekday Traffic Counts

Driveway Volumes
Friday October 29, 2021
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Figure 2 indicates that on a weekday the activity peaks during the afternoon around noon, with minor peaks at
8:00 AM and again at 6:00 PM. A total of 98 vehicles entered and 90 exited between 8:00 — 9:00 AM; 134
vehicles entered and 124 exited between 12:00 — 1:00 PM; and 66 vehicles entered and 59 exited between
6:00 — 7:00 PM. Entering and exiting vehicles follow similar patterns at both driveways throughout the day,
indicating that the uses on the site experience quick parking turnover and that most vehicles do not remain
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parked for the entire day. The counts indicate that a total of 1,101 vehicles entered the site and 1,102 vehicles
exited the site over the course of the Friday. Approximately 71 percent of the activity occurred at the Second
Avenue driveway, with the remaining 29 percent occurring at the Highland Avenue driveway.

Figure 3
Saturday Traffic Counts

Driveway Volumes
Saturday October 30, 2021
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Figure 3 indicates that the activity on a Saturday has one primary peak during the afternoon around noon. A
total of 105 vehicles entered and 95 exited between 12:00 — 1:00 PM during the count period. Similar to the
weekday traffic counts, entering and exiting vehicles follow similar patterns at both driveways throughout the
day, indicating that the uses on the site experience quick parking turnover and that most vehicles do not
remain parked for the entire day. The counts indicate that a total of 764 vehicles entered the site and 766
vehicles exited the site over the course of the Saturday. Approximately 72 percent of the activity occurred at
the Second Avenue driveway, with the remaining 28 percent occurring at the Highland Avenue driveway.
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Parking Evaluation

An evaluation of the existing and future parking demand was conducted to determine the impacts by the
change in use to the parking supply. The evaluation used a three-step process to estimate the future parking
demand with the new uses in place. The three steps include the following:

* Conduct a parking occupancy study to determine the existing parking demand on the site

* Collect customer/pedestrian data for the uses to be replaced

» Estimate parking demand for the new uses based on available industry data and anticipated operational
information

The following sections describes each step of the process.

Parking Occupancy and Availability Study

The existing parking lot contains a total of 96! spaces and will not be modified as part of the change in use on
the site. Parking occupancy counts were conducted at the 100 and 120 Highland Avenue parking lot over the
course of 12 hours on Friday October 29 (between 8:00 AM and 8:00 PM) and Saturday October 30, 2021
(between 10:00 AM and 10:00 PM) to determine the existing utilization of the parking spaces on the site. The
counts were conducted by camera in 15-minute intervals. These time periods were selected for evaluation to
overlap with the peak activity related to the medical facility during normal business hours on weekdays.

The data from the parking occupancy and availability study is presented in Figure 4 for Friday Figure S for
Saturday the two days on which data was collected. The detailed data is provided in the Appendix.

! The current parking area has 97 parking spaces. This is anticipated to be reduced to 96 spaces as a result of a dumpster relocation.
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Figure 4
Existing Parking Occupancy and Availability - Friday

Parking Occupancy and Availability
Friday October 29, 2021
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Figure 4 presents the overall parking supply (96 vehicles shown by the red horizontal line), the number of
occupied spaces, and the number of available spaces between 8:00 AM and 8:00 PM on Friday October 29,
2021. Based on this evaluation, parking demand peaks between 1:00 — 2:00 PM on Friday, with a maximum
of 78 parked vehicles occurring at 1:45 PM. A total of 18 parking spaces remain available during the busiest

time of the day under the existing conditions.



AYBSC GROUP MEMORANDUM

Figure 5
Existing Parking Occupancy and Availability — Saturday

Parking Occupancy and Availability
Saturday October 30, 2021

100

90
== Occupied Spaces (Existing Uses)

80

e Total Spaces

70 Available Spaces

60 61

50

Parking Spaces

40
30
20
10

0
10:00 AM 11:00 AM 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00 PM 3:00 PM 4:00 PM 5:00 PM 6:00 PM 7:00 PM 8:00 PM 9:00 PM

Time of Day

Figure 5 presents the overall parking supply (96 vehicles shown by the red horizontal line), the number of
occupied spaces, and the number of available spaces between 10:00 AM and 10:00 PM on Saturday October
30, 2021. Based on this evaluation, parking demand peaks between 1:00 — 2:00 PM on Saturday, with a
maximum of 61 parked vehicles occurring at 1:30 PM. A total of 35 parking spaces remain available during
the busiest time of the day under the existing conditions. During the mid-afternoon through early evening,
parking demand decreases steadily.

Pedestrian Counts

Concurrent with the parking occupancy study, pedestrian and customer counts were conducted using cameras
to determine the activity at the existing Omaha Steaks and Frank Webb uses on the site. Only customers
entering from the parking lot were counted to ensure that people arriving using other modes of transportation
were not accounted for, since the goal of this study is to provide an evaluation of vehicle parking demand.
The customer counts were then used to determine the parking demand for both uses that will be replaced.
Customer counts were not conducted at Hamra or at Supercuts. Both of these uses were not expected to
generate significant customer activity that would have any impact on this evaluation. In order to estimate the
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parking demand for the Omaha Steaks and the Frank Webb uses, the customers were counted in clusters to
account for multiple people arriving in a single vehicle. The detailed pedestrian counts are provided in the
Appendix. A graphical representation of the pedestrian counts is provided in the next section.

The pedestrian observations indicate that on Friday, the maximum parking demand for Omaha Steaks and
F.W. Webb is 4 vehicles and occurs between 11:00 AM — 12:00 PM. On Saturday, the maximum parking
demand for the same uses is 8 vehicles and occurs between 1:00 — 2:00 PM. These values are indicated on
Figure 6 for the Friday and on Figure 7 for the Saturday as negative numbers, since this demand is being
removed from the site. The parking demand to be removed by the existing uses are shown by the dashed line
on these figures.

Future Parking Demand

Parking demand for the future conditions on the site with the changes of use in place was estimated to
determine how the new uses impact the parking supply on the site. Parking demand estimates were calculated
for the proposed Carbon Health urgent care facility using data provided in the Institute of Transportation
Engineers Parking Generation Manual' using Land Use Code 630 — Clinic. The Parking Generation Manual
provides a range of parking demands for this use based on data collected from similar uses throughout the
country. The manual provides two different criteria to estimate the parking demand; gross square footage of
the use and per employee. This evaluation uses the gross square footage criteria as it is more conservative.
The manual also provides a time-of-day distribution for the parking demand. Based on this evaluation, the
peak parking demand for the facility on the site is expected to be 16 vehicles, which will occur between 10:00
AM and 11:45 AM on weekdays.

Figure 6 and Figure 7 show the parking demand for the Carbon Health facility, the existing uses to be
removed, and the overall change in parking demand throughout the course of the day on Friday and Saturday,
respectively.

! Parking Generation Manual, 5" Edition; Institute of Transportation Engineers; Washington, DC; 2019.
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Figure 6
Change in Parking Demand with Change in Use — Weekday
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Figure 6 shows the parking demand for the Carbon Health facility (blue line) and the existing uses that will
be replaced (dashed line). The changes in the parking demand resulting from the changes in use are shown by
the green line. The overall increase in parking demand is around 16 vehicles between 10:00 AM and 11:45

AM.
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Figure 7
Change in Parking Demand with Change in Use — Saturday
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Figure 7 shows the parking demand for the Carbon Health facility (blue line), and the existing uses that will
be replaced (dashed line). The changes in the parking demand resulting from the changes in use are shown by
the green line. The overall increase in parking demand is around 16 vehicles between 8:15 AM and 8:45 AM.

The changes in parking demand were then compared to the available amount of parking observed during the
parking occupancy evaluation. The changes shown in the green lines in Figures 6 and 7 were added to the
existing parking demand on the site to develop the total future parking demand with the changes in use on the
site. The new parking demand is shown on Figure 8 for the weekday and Figure 9 for Saturday.
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Figure 8
Change in Parking Demand with Change in Use — Weekday
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Figure 8 shows the existing parking demand based on the observations (blue line), the expected change in
parking demand from the change in uses (green line), and the expected future parking demand for the entire
site (purple line). The parking supply is also shown as a horizontal line and remains consistent with the
existing conditions (96 total parking spaces). As shown on Figure 8, the future parking demand during the
weekday will peak (89 vehicles) around 1:45 PM when the Carbon Health facility is open but not at full
capacity. This specific time period also coincides with the latter portion of the lunch time rush that is
experienced at the Panera Bread on the site. Based on this evaluation, there is sufficient parking on the site to
accommodate the changes in use during on a Friday.
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Figure 9
Change in Parking Demand with Change in Use — Saturday
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Figure 9 shows the existing parking demand based on the observations (blue line), the expected change in
parking demand from the change in uses (green line), and the expected future parking demand for the entire
site (purple line). The parking supply is also shown as a horizontal line and remains consistent with the
existing conditions (96 total parking spaces). As shown on Figure 9, the future parking demand on a Saturday
will peak (71 vehicles) around 11:30 AM when the Carbon Health facility is open. This specific time period
also coincides with the Saturday peak of the Panera Bread on the site. Based on this evaluation, it is expected
that there will continue to be plenty of available parking on the site to accommodate the changes in use
throughout the majority of the day and that there is sufficient parking on the site to accommodate the changes
in use during on a Saturday.
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Conclusions

The Project site is located at 100 and 120 Highland Avenue in Needham, Massachusetts. The Project
proposes to change some uses on the site, which require a parking occupancy and demand evaluation. The
Site consists of two buildings: a 10,628 sf building that currently houses a Frank Webb’s Bath Center and an
12,820 sf building that contains a Panera Bread, Omaha Steaks, SuperCuts, Hamra, and a Geico office. The
Project will replace the Omaha Steaks, SuperCuts, and Hamra uses with a Carbon Health urgent care facility
(approximately 3,275 sf).

This evaluation included traffic counts at the driveways to understand general daily traffic trends of the site,
parking occupancy counts on a Friday and Saturday to understand the parking demands of the existing uses,
pedestrian counts at the Omaha Steaks and the Frank Webb spaces to understand activity specific to these uses
that will be replaced, and parking demand estimates for the new uses that will be located on the site. The
parking demand estimates are based on gross square footage of the Carbon Health facility, which is more
conservative than basing the estimates on the number of employees.

Based on this evaluation, the existing parking supply will accommodate the Carbon Health urgent care
facility. This conclusion is not altered if an additional parking space is taken for the purpose of a dumpster
relocation (which would bring the total parking count to 95). The Carbon Health facility will have a peak
parking demand of 16 vehicles, which will typically occur on weekday mornings. The peak parking demand
for the Carbon Health facility will not overlap with the peak demand for the existing uses on the site, of which
Panera Bread has the most intense parking needs.
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APPENDIX

SITE INFORMATION
EXISTING DRIVEWAY COUNTS
PARKING OCCUPANCY DATA AND CALCULATIONS



AYBSC GROUP APPENDIX

SITE INFORMATION



PROPERTY OVERVIEW

—— el T L T O SN R D
e — . VGHLAND AVENUE P
+22.0g L) \
S » 1) _&“"‘"
e ——"-lﬂ__lgﬂ%’lf__mn z(;‘mﬂrﬁ'css’cfs{wn Ehss-__l_dgm_ﬂ___._- 20— Y
+BET nQ:‘ 2 Y
i\ A m |
= i = ORI
=
D
----- =
s
=
=
=
%
%F
Residential i
o (= Neighborhood N
i e
‘?;ﬁ . Ay ‘b
! (&)
. ™
) -
of ;
™
- N a
( \ X
\ 17 N "
N NEW
S ENGLAND Gt
DOA*’.C;\‘“‘ BUSINESS CENTER pig ‘3

TRICT

A
B

M—"E‘

™ T )
ek = 30 M

Naote: (1) Exacuted LOI to Aronson Insurance


WKeefner
Text Box
96

WKeefner
Text Box
Residential Neighborhood


AYBSC GROUP APPENDIX

EXISTING DRIVEWAY COUNTS



Area Nee?:lham, MA
Location Driveway, south of Highland Ave

Job 807_010_BSC_ATR A

BOSTON

TRAFFIC DATA

Friday, October 29, 2021

@
= £ o
%mm000000000000000100000013062202797669677352845mzl.5ﬁ77ﬁooﬁQ8mzl.oo54825742473363284071032322010